Shares, representing 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the AGM. Since
the date of the AGM and up to the date of this announcement, no new Shares have been  issued and
allotted by the Company under the General Mandate. As such, the issue of the Subscription Shares is not
subject to the approval by the Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and the
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

— 5 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 599,790,541 Shares in issue. The following is a
table illustrating the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there will be no change in the total number of Shares
in issue (other than the issue of the Subscription Shares) between the date of this announcement and the
date of Completion:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately
after completion

of the Subscriptions
Number of

Shares
Approx.% of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approx.% of
shareholding

Controlling Shareholder,
Substantial Shareholders and Directors

Global Fortune Global Limited 235,603,225 39.28% 235,603,225 38.76%
Glorytwin Limited 81,000,000 13.50% 81,000,000 13.33%
Mr. Lau Wai Yan Lawson 30,302,703 5.05% 30,302,703 4.99%
Mr. Pan Wenyuan 23,872,000 3.98% 23,872,000 3.93%
Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin 19,112,613 3.19% 19,112,613 3.14%

Public Shareholders

The Subscriber – – 8,000,000 1.32%
Other public Shareholders 209,900,000 35.00% 209,900,000 34.53%

Total 599,790,541 100.00% 607,790,541 100.00%

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the
provision of printing, typesetting and translation services and electric vehicle charging business in Hong
Kong.

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBER

The Subscriber is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the
provision of (i) corporate finance advisory services, (ii) placing and underwriting services, (iii) business
consultancy services, (iv) asset management services, (v) securities brokerage and margin financing, (vi)
ESG advisory services, (vii) corporate secretarial services, (viii) accounting and taxation services, (ix)